RESOLUTION

No. 2019-949

By Commissioner Clark-Coleman

RESOLVED, by the Wayne County Commission this 19th day of
December, 2019 that approval be, and is hereby, granted authorizing Modification No. 1
to a two-year contract with two, one-year options to renew between the Charter County
of Wayne and Telmate, LLC (of San Francisco, CA) not to exceed $3,490,000
exercising the renewal option to continue to provide inmate telephone services at
Wayne County Jail Divisions I, I, lll and the Road Patrol facility in Westland, as
recommended by the Chief Executive Officer; and be it further

RESOLVED, that Modification No. 1 increases the total contract amount
from $3,590,000 to $7,080,000; Modification No. 1 extends the term of the contract
through January 24, 2022 and the revenue from Modification No. 1 will continue to be
deposited into Account No. 575 35103 650010 (Inmate Programs); and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chief Executive Officer be, and is hereby, duly
authorized to execute the aforementioned agreement on behalf of the Charter County of

Wayne.
[Modification on File]

(2018-71-003M1)



CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1 BETWEEN
THE COUNTY OF WAYNE AND TELMATE, LLC

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1 is between the County of Wayne, Michigan, a body corporate and
Charter County acting through its Department of the Sheriff ("County") and Telmate, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company ("Contractor) and modifies the contract (2018-71-003) approved by the Wayne
County Commission by Resolution No. 2018-013 on January 25, 2018. ("Contract").

1. Section 8.01 is modified from:

The initial term of this Contract shall begin on the date it is approved by resolution of the
Wayne County Commission subsequent to being accepted by the parties and shall last
for two years. The parties may renew this Contract for two (1) year terms.

To:

The inltial term of this Contract shall begin on January 25, 2018 and end on January 24,
2020. The parties may renew this Contract for one (2) two-year term.

2. The County exercises its two-year option to renew pursuant to Section 8.01 beglnning on January
25, 2018 and ending January 24, 2022,

3. All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

4. Each party warrants that its agent signing this Modification Is authorized to bind Its principal.

5. This Modification is subject to the County's policies regarding modification of contracts.

6 This Modification shall become part of the Contract between the parties and shall become

ei‘fective upon approval by the Wayne County Commission and execution by the County Executive.

te, LLC County of Wayne
(a y -owned sybsidiary of Global Tel*Link Corporation) DocuSigned by:
LA Darvalla. (olianes FOV12/23/2019 | 12:55:53 PM EST

~dunathan Walker By: :
Its: Executive Vice President, Business Development Its: Wayne County Executive

Date: July 22, 2019 Date:

By: Bénny Napéleon
Its: Sheriff
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

321757 ayng-County Corporation Counsel
Rev7/3//2019 pate:  7/15/1





